

2016

Brief of Amicus Curiae The John Marshall Law School International Human Rights Clinic In Support of Plaintiff - Appellant and Urging Reversal, Ahmed Salem Bin Ali Jaber, et al v. USA, et al, Docket No. 16-05093 (D.C. Cir. 2016)

Steven D. Schwinn

John Marshall Law School, 7schwinn@jmls.edu

John Marshall Law School International Human Rights Clinic

Follow this and additional works at: <http://repository.jmls.edu/courtdocs>

 Part of the [International Humanitarian Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Amicus Curiae The John Marshall Law School International Human Rights Clinic In Support of Plaintiff - Appellant and Urging Reversal, Ahmed Salem Bin Ali Jaber, et al v. USA, et al, Docket No. 16-05093 (D.C. Cir. 2016)

<http://repository.jmls.edu/courtdocs/99>

This Brief is brought to you for free and open access by The John Marshall Institutional Repository. It has been accepted for inclusion in Court Documents and Proposed Legislation by an authorized administrator of The John Marshall Institutional Repository.

No. 16-5093

**United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit**

Ahmed Salem bin Ali Jaber, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

United States of America, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

**Brief of Amicus Curiae The John Marshall Law School
International Human Rights Clinic
In Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Urging Reversal**

Steven D. Schwinn
Professor of Law and
Director, Clinical Program
The John Marshall Law School
315 South Plymouth Court
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 386-2865
sschwinn@jmls.edu
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 56466

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....vii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS.....viii

ARGUMENT.....1

THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING VIOLATES
THE APPELLANTS’ INTERNATIONAL
HUMAN RIGHT TO AN EFFECTIVE JUDICIAL
REMEDY AND SHOULD BE REVERSED.....1

I. The District Court Must Provide a Judicial Remedy for
Victims of Torture Under International Human Rights Law.....5

A. The CAT Requires the United States to Provide a
Judicial Remedy for Victims of Extra-Judicial Killings.....6

1. The CAT Bans the Extra-Judicial Killing of
Innocents by Drone Strike.....6

2. The CAT Includes an Effective Right to a
Judicial Remedy for Victims of Torture.....8

B. The ICCPR Requires the U.S. to Provide an Effective
Judicial Remedy for Victims of a Violation of the
Right to Life.....11

1. The ICCPR Bans the Arbitrary Deprivation of
Life by Drone Strikes.....12

2. The ICCPR Includes an Effective Right to a
Judicial Remedy for Victims.....14

C.	<u>The American Declaration Requires the U.S. to Provide an Effective Judicial Remedy for Victims of a Violation of the Right to Life</u>	17
1.	<u>The American Declaration Bans the Arbitrary Deprivation of Life by Drone Strikes</u>	18
2.	<u>The American Declaration Includes an Effective Right to a Judicial Remedy for Victims</u>	19
II.	<u>The District Court Violated the Appellant’s Right to an Effective Judicial Remedy</u>	22
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Cases

**Bin Ali Jaber v. U.S.*, 155 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2016).....4, 5, 22

U.S. Laws

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991.....5, 8

International Cases

Advisory Opinion on Legal Consequences on the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory,
43 International Legal Materials 1009 (Int’l Ct. of Justice July 9, 2004).....12, 13

Barrios-Altos v. Peru, Inter-Am. Ct. of H.R. (March 14, 2001).....24, 25

Burgos/Delia Saldias de Lopez v. Uruguay,
Communication No. 52/1979, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/OP/1 at 88 (July 29, 1981)....12

Carranza v. Argentina, Report No. 30/97, Case 10.087,
OEA/Ser.L/V/II.98 (Int.-Am. Comm. H.R. April 13, 1998).....22, 23, 25

Coard v. U.S., Case 10.951, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R.,
Report No. 109/99, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.106 doc. 6 rev. (1999).....18

Committee Against Torture, Communication No. 514/2012 (Jan. 13, 2015).....24

Cordova v. Italy (No. 1),
App. No. 40877/98, 40 Eur. Ct. H.R. Rep. 974, 984 (2003).....25, 26, 27

Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 1884/2009 (Nov. 27, 2013).....24

Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 1899/2009 (June 5, 2014).....24

Human Rights Committee, Communication No. 1931/2010 (Aug. 22, 2014).....24

Interpretation of the Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man within the Framework of Article 64 of the American Convention on Human Rights, Advisory Opinion OC-10/89, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 10 (July 14, 1989).....17

Jessica Lenahan (Gonzales) v. U.S., Case 12.626, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R. Report No. 80/11 ¶¶ 115 and 117 (July 21, 2011).....18, 19, 20, 21

Judicial Guarantees in States of Emergency, Advisory Opinion OC-9/87, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) No. 9, ¶ 24 (Oct. 6, 1987).....20, 21

Raquel Marti de Mejia v. Peru, Case 10.970, Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., Report No. 5/96, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.91, doc. 7 ¶ 157 (March 1, 1996).....19, 20

Velasquez Rodriguez v. Honduras, Merits, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 4, ¶ 64 (July 29, 1988).....20

Velasquez Rodriguez v. Honduras, Reparations, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7, ¶ 25 (July 21, 1989).....2, 19

International Treaties

African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights.....1

American Convention on Human Rights.....2

*American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man.....2, 4, 5, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

Arab Charter on Human Rights.....2

*Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment...4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 19, 21, 22

European Convention on Human Rights.....1

*International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights.....1, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 24

The Universal Declaration of Human Rights.....1

Other International Materials

*Committee against Torture, General Comment No. 3,
U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/3 (Dec. 13, 2012).....9, 10

Committee against Torture, United States of America Periodic Report,
U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/3-5 ¶ 13 (Dec. 4, 2013).....7, 8

Committee against Torture, Concluding observations on the combined
third to fifth periodic reports of the United States of America,
U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/3-5 ¶ 10 (Dec. 19, 2014).....10, 11

Human Rights Committee Communication No. 2018/2010,
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/112/D/2018/2012 (Jan. 25, 2015).....15, 16

Human Rights Committee, General Comment No. 29,
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (Aug. 31, 2001).....3

*Human Rights Committee, General Comment 31,
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (Mar. 29, 2004).....2, 12

Human Rights Committee, Concluding observations on the
fourth periodic report of the United States of America,
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/CO/4 (Apr. 23, 2014).....13, 14, 16, 17

Human Rights Committee, Fourth periodic report of the
United States of America,
U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/4 (May 22, 2012).....13

United Nations General Assembly, Basic Principles and Guidelines on the
Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of
International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147,
U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005).....2, 3, 4
